Investments, in accordance with investment
guidelines established on behalf  of  the Company
by the Investment Committee of  the Board.
These guidelines set out limits on asset quality,
counterparty exposure, asset concentration, target
duration and geographical concentration, which
are monitored by the Investment Committee each
quarter.

The Investment Management Strategy of  the
Company ensures that sufficient assets are held of
the appropriate nature, term and liquidity to meet
liabilities as they become due. The asset portfolio
seeks to balance income, capital preservation
and long term returns so as to allow contractual
liabilities to policyholders to be met.

The results of  interest rate sensitivity analysis
completed in 2017 with regard to the Company’s
investment portfolio as at 31 December 2016 are
provided below, (Fig L9).

The analysis consisted of  the risk free rate being
increased and decreased by 1% at all points of  the
yield curve, with no floor or cap.

The Company’s Interest Rate SCR as at
31 December 2016 was €13,653k (prior to
diversification between modules and within the
market risk module.)

Sensitivity Analysis SCR Available Capital SCR Ratio

Base @ 31 December 2016 151,715 225,423 148.6%

Interest Rate increase of 1% 148,563 213,201 143.5%

Interest Rate decrease of 1% 155,134 239,772 154.6%

Fig L9

‘The Company’s
reinsurance programme
is concentrated in a single
counterparty, LMIC,...’

page 41 of  84page 40 of  84

Liberty Insurance Solvency and Financial Condition Report

C.2.2 Foreign currency risk

The Company operates business lines in ROI
and the UK and routinely operates transactions
denominated in GBP. A policy of  matching foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities is
followed so as to minimise the impact of  foreign
exchange rate movements.

The carrying amount of  the Company’s foreign
currency denominated financial instruments at the
reporting date is shown below, (Fig L10).

The Company’s Currency SCR as at 31 December
2016 was €4,375k (prior to diversification between
modules and within the market risk module.)